LOCAL LAWS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK FOR THE YEAR 2013

No. 75

Introduced by Council Members Richards, Levin, Chin, Comrie, James, Koppell, Lander, Palma, Vallone, Brewer and Eugene.

A LOCAL LAW

To amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to requiring the calculation of and reporting on the use-based fuel economy of light-duty and medium-duty vehicles in the city fleet.

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Subdivision a of section 24-163.1 of the administrative code of the city of New

York is amended by adding a new paragraph 13 to read as follows:

(13) "Use-based fuel economy" means the total number of miles driven by all light-duty and medium-duty vehicles in the city fleet during the previous fiscal year divided by the total amount of fuel used by such vehicles during the previous fiscal year.

§ 2. Subdivision e of section 24-163.1 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new paragraph 3 to read as follows:

(3) Not later than January 1, 2016, and not later than January 1 of each year thereafter, the mayor shall submit to the comptroller and the speaker of the council a report regarding the use-based fuel economy for the immediately preceding fiscal year. The information contained in such report shall also be included in the preliminary mayor's management report and the mayor's management report for the relevant fiscal year.

§ 3. This local law shall take effect immediately.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, s.s.:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a local law of The City of New York, passed by the Council on August 22, 2013 and approved by the Mayor on September 4, 2013.

MICHAEL M. McSWEENEY, City Clerk Clerk of the Council.

CERTIFICATION OF CORPORATION COUNSEL

I hereby certify that the form of the enclosed local law (Local Law No. 75 of 2013, Council Int. No. 1074-A of 2013) to be filed with the Secretary of State contains the correct text of the local law passed by the New York City Council and approved by the Mayor.

JEFFREY D. FRIEDLANDER, Acting Corporation Counsel.